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CHAPTER XLL

An Aot to incorporate the Town of Buffalo, end jfor
other purposes. :

8Secrion 1 Boundaries and corporate name.
Election of officers—Town Conncil.

3 Mode of conducting elections.

4 Officera to subscribe to an oath of office. * ,

5 Prosldent and Racorder created a body corporate and politic.

4§ Datles of the President.

7 Vacanciesin Town Council—how filled.

8 Powers of Town Councll.

9 Annual exhibit of receipts and expenditures to be made ont.
10 Power to improve sireets, lovees, alloys, &e.
n Authorltﬁ to levy tax,
12 Tax duplicate to be dpll.eed in hands of Marghal for collection.
13 OMcers required to deliver 1o thelr successors all hooks, ke.
14 Town Council to apply for pre-emption of town site.
15 Town (}ouuu({:u to have the land surveyed and laid out In

squares, &c.
18 Town Council to maks deeds to all persons entitled tolots, Xc.
17 Lotz may be amsessed for expenses of survey and streoh
provements.

18 Plat_of survey musibe recorded in the Register of Deade’

oe,

15 This Aet to take effoct on ite passage.
20 Incorporates the Town of Karns City.
21 Incorporates the Town of Renshaw.
22 Incorporates the Town of Sitomanse.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territoryof Minnesota:

Szeriox 1, That so much land as is contained within the
east half of mection thirty and the north half of the north- Boundaifes
east quarter of section thirty-one, in township one hundred
and twenty, north range, twenty-five west of the fifth 'Ipn'n-
cipal meridian, be, and the same is hercby, created a Town
corporate by the name of Buffalo.

zc. 2. That for the good order and government of said

Town it shall be lawful for the male inhabitants thereofElection of
* having the qualification of electors of the Legislative As- toes.
sembly of the Territory of Minnesota, to meet at the hotel of
J. Taylor, on the first Monday in November next, and at
the same iime annually thereafter, at such place in said
town as the Town Council may direct, and then and there
proceed by ballot to elect one President, one Recorder and
three Trustees, being bouseholders of said town, and havi g
the qualifications of electors as aforesaid, who shall hol
their office one year and until their successors shall be
elected and qualified ; and such President, Recorder and
three Trustees, being 80 elected and qualified, shall consti-p.o commen
fute the Town Council of said Town, any three of whom
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shall constitute a quorum for the iransaction of business:
pertaining to their duties.

Seo, 3. At the first election. o be holden under this Act
there shall be chosen viva voce by the electors present at
the¢ time for opening the polls on the day for holding said
firgt election, two Judges, and a Clerk of said Election, who

Judges of Elec- g 411 take an oath or affirmation before some officer properly
nalified to administer such, faithfully to discharge the
gnﬁes required of them by this Act, and at all subsequent
elections the Trustees, or any two of them, shall be Judges,
and the Recorder, or in his absence, some person to be ap-
pointed by the Judges, shall be Clerk. The polls shall be
Opening pollsgnened at nine o’clock in tho forenoon, and close at four
o'clock in the afternoon of said day; and at the close of the
polls the votes shall be counted, and a truc statement
thereof proclaimed to the voters present by one of the
. Judges, and the Clerk shall make a trne record thereof, and
within five days thereafter he shall ‘give notice to the per-
sons go elected of their clection ; and it shall be the duty
of the said Town Council, at least ten days before each and
every clection, to give notice of the same by eetting u
advertisements at three of the most public places in sai
Town. .
Sec. 4, Each member of said Town Council, before enter-
Oathof o ing upon the duties of his office, shall take an oath or affirma-
athol o™oers tion to support the Constitution of the United States, and
also faithfully and impartially to discharge the duties of his
office.

Skc. 5. The President and Recorder be, and are hercby,

created a body corporate and politic, with perpetual suc-
Corporatecession, to be known and distinguished by the name and
powers  gtyle of the ** Town of Buffalo,” and shall be capable in law,
by their corporate name aforesaid, to acquire property, real,
perdonal and mixed, for the use of said city, and may sell
and convcy the same ut pleasure. They may have a com-
mon scal, which they may break, alter or renew at pleasure.
They may aue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, defend
and be defended, in all manper of actions, in all Courts of
law and equity; sand when any suit shall be commenced
against said corporation, the first process shall be served
by an attested copy thereof, left with the Recorder, or at
his usual place of residence, at least six days previous to the
return day of such process.

Sec, 6. The President, and in his absence, the Recorder,

President  Shall preside at all mectings of the Town Uouncil, and make
a fair and accurate record of all their proceedings, and of
the Iry-laws, rules and ordinances made or passed by the
Town Council afuresaid, and the same shall at all times be
open for the inspection of the electors of said town ; but in
casc uf the absence or imability of the Recorder, the Trns-
tees may appuint one of their body Clerk pro tempore.

g 70 Toe T wa Coneenil shall have power to fill all va



LAWS OF MINNESTATA, 179

cancies which may hapgefl in said Board, from the house-
holders who are qualified voters of said Town, who shall
hold their appointment until the next annual election, and
antil successors shall be elected and gqualified ; and in the
absence of the President and Recorder from any meeting of
the Town Council, the Trustees shall have power to appoint
any two of their number to perform the duties of President
and Recorder for the time being.

Seqa. 8. The said Town Council shall have power to make,
ordain and establish by-laws, ordinances, rules and regula-
tions for the government of said Town ; and the same to

Vacancies

alter, amend or repesl et pleasure, to provide in such by-Town Gouneit

laws for the appointment or election of a Treasurer, Town
Marshal, and all the subordinate officers which they may
thiok necessary for the good government and well being of
said Town; to prescribe their duties and determine the
period of their appointment, and the fees they shall be enti-
tled to receive for their respective services, when the same
is not otherwise provided for by this Act, and to require of
them to take an oath of office previous to entering upon the
duties of thoir respective offices, and may further require of
them a bond with gecurity conditioned for the faithful per-
formance of the dutics of their respective offices. The Town
Council shall also have power to fix to the violation of the
by-laws and ordinances of the corporation, reasonable fines
and penalties. Provided, that no bylaws or ordinances of
said corporation shall take effect or be in force until the
same shall have been posted up at least ten days in one of
the most public places within said Town, and the certificate
of the Recorder cntored upon the record of said "Town
Couneil, shall be deemed and taken to be sufficient evidence
of such publication. )

Sec. 9. The Town Uounncil ghall, at the expiration of each

ordain or-

hﬂaﬂuﬂ
o ne-
cessary offi.
cers

and every year, causc fto be made out and posted up as Annual exhibit

aforesaid, the receipts and expenditures of the preceeding
year.

Skq. 10, The Town Council shall have power fo regulate
and improve the levees, streets and alleys, and determine
the width of sidewalks in said city; to re%ula.te the public
grounds and erect a market house, and regulate the markets;
to remove oll puisances and obstructions from the streets
and commons of said Town, and do all things which similar
corporations have power to do, in order to provide for and
sccure health, cleanliness and good order in said Town,

Sk, 11, For the purpose of more effectually enabling said

te and
mprorve
streets, &a.

Town Council to carry into effect the provisions of this Act, May assess tax

they are hereby authorized and empowered fo assess a tax
for corporation purposes, on property within the limits of
said corporation, made taxable by the laws of this Territoxg,
80 that said tax shail not exceed in any one year five mills
on the dollar of valuation, as the same mn{ be found on the

books of the County Commissioners of the County within

12



180 LAWS OF MINNESOTA.

which said town may be located at the time of assessing
said tax. The Town shall have power, if authorized to do
g0 by a majority of all the electors in said town, at any
meeting called for that purpose, to levy an additional tax as
above specified, sufficient to organize and establish a fire
company, and purchase an engine, hose, and other neces-
5 tax for 381y Apparatus for the extinguishment of fires in said Town ;
’:,,gi’“n,,, &c. public notice of which meeting, and the object thereof, shall
be given by posting up u written or printed notice thereof,
in at least three of the most public places in said Town, ten
days before the time of said meeting.
Sec. 12. When any tax is levied, it shall be the duty of
the Recorder to make out a duplicate of the taxes, charginti
Doplicate  each individual owning property in said corporation wi
- the amount assessed on each item of property, as found on
the books of the County Commissioners of said County,
which duplicate shall be certified by the Preasident and
Recorder, and one copy thereof shall be placed in the hands
of tbe Marshal, or such other person as may be appointed
gollector, whose duty it shall be to collect such tux, in the
same manper, and under the same regulations, as other
Collector of County taxes are collected, and the said Marshal, or such
Taxes other person as may be appointed collector, shall immedi-
ately aftor collecting eaid tax, pay the same over to the
Treasdrer of said corporation, end take his receipt itherefor ;
and the saidl lliaﬁhnl 011' other collector ghall have tl;le same
ower to sell both real or personal property for the non-
"“',2;.::, '}'f,l,! Ip?a.yment of the corporation tlztxes a8 ispgigen yto the County
&zt Collector, and when necessary the Recorder shall have
ower to make deeds in the game manner that Sheriffs do ;
and the Marshal or other collector shall receive for his fees
guch sum as the Town Council may direct, not exceeding six
per centum on all moneys so by him collected, to be paid by
the Treasurer on the order of the Recorder.
Sec. 18. The President, 1lecorder or other officers of said
b corporation, shall, on demand, deliver to their successors in
mﬂ:’ h°:::'_ office all ench books and other property as appertain in any
©eRB0rs wise to said corporation.
Sec. 14. It sball be the duty of the Tow:. Counecil of said
Town 1o apply for a pre-emption to the said east half of sec-
Pre-emption of tion thirty and the north half of the north-east quarter of
section thirty-one, in township one hundred and twenty,
north range twenty-five west of the fifth principal meridian,
under the provision of the Act of Congress, entitled #an Act
for the relief of the citizens of towns upon the lands of the
WUnited States under certain circumstances, approved May
23, 1844
$ze. 15. It shall Le the duty of the said Town Council, as
goon as practicable, after the application shall have been
made for a preemption as aforesaid, to cause the land
B”i..'w”a:fa'?.“ﬁ within the curporate limits of said Town to be surveyed and
&c- Iaid vut into sguares or Llocks, and lots, streets and alleys,
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in such manner as said Town Council may deem proper, and
to authorize said improvements to be made on said streets
and alleys, or any of them, as said Council moy deem
DECessary.

SEc. 16. It shall be the duty of said town-Council, as scon
as the title to said lands shall be obtained, under the pro-
visions of said Act of Congress aforesaid, to ascertain the
number of persons entitled to lots, squares or blocks, within
the said town, who may have a valid right, either by an
original claim to said lands, or by trarsfer from any person
or persons having made an original claim to said lands, and oy 10 e
to deed under the hands of the President, attested by the made to
Recorder, and sealed with the seal of said corporation, to inal claiman
every such person entitled as aforesaid, the lots, blocks or
squares of land to which every such person may be entitled
as aforesaid ; Provided, that no street or alley shall be g0  Proviso
deeded ; and provided also that any person or persons to
whom lots, blocks or sqnares shall be deeded as aforesaid,
shall previously have paid to the Treasurer or Recorder of
said town at the rate of two dollars per acre for all lots,
blocks or squares so deeded, together with a reasonable
amount to be paid to the attorney or other person who shall
prepare sald deeds as aforesaid,

Sec, 17, The Town Council of said town are authorized 10 y,y nagess tax
assess a tax not excecding one dollar on each lot in gaid for expenses.
town, immediately after said survey as aforesaid, to defray of3ursvsnd
the expenses of gaid survey and of any improvement on any provements
of the gtreets, alleys, or ievees in said town, which the said
Conncil ordain to be made, and said tax shall be collected by
the Treasurer or Recorder, a3 the said Council may direct,
and all lots on which said tax may not be paid within three
months from the date of said assessment, ghall be decmed to
be property of the said town, and shall not be deeded by
said Council until the said tax, with interest at the rate of
ten per centum per annum shall have been paid. Provided,
that after the expiration of three years the said Council may
order such lot or lots to be gold to the highest bidder, and in

,no caga shall such lot or lots be subject to redemption.

8zc. 18, It shall be the duty of the said Town Council to
cause a plat of said survey, as aforesaid, to be recorded in pgs 14 1o re-
the office of the Register of Deeds of the County wherein corded
said Town shall be located, in conformity to the provisions of
the statute aunthorizing the record of town plats in this
Territory.

Sec, 19. This Act shall take ecffect and be in force from Acttakeseffoct
and ofter its passage,

Sko, 20. That so much land as ig included within the plat
gf Kl!:ms City, iril the County of McLeod bgi and bthehsame is

ereby, crented a town corporate and politic, by the name .
and style of Karns City, and the corporate name of said Town K%mgcir:{gin’
organization shall be “ The Town Council of Karns City.” .

£c. 21. That 80 much land as isincluded in the town plat
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" winoer. Of Renshaw, on the Sioux River be, and the same is hereby,
porsted  created a body corporatc and politic, by the name and style
of Renshaw, and the town organization of said town organi-
zation shall be the  Town Council of the Town of Renshaw.”
Sx0.-22, That &0 much land as is included within the town
. . plat of Sitomanee, on the east bank of the Red River of the
mmm{“' North be, and the same is, created a body corporato and
politic, by the name and style of Sitomance, and the corpo-
rate name of gaid Town organization shall be the “Town

Council of the Town of Sitomanece.”

J. W. FURBER,
Speaker of the House of Reprosentatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council.

ArrrovEp—May twenty-third, onc thousand eight han-
dred and fifty-seven,
S. MEDARY.
Seorerary’s Orrics, Minnesota,
Saivr Pavr, July 22, 1857,

I hereby ccrtifiy the foregoing to be a correct copy of the
original bill on file in this office.
Cras. .. CHasE,
. Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XLIIL

An Act granting to William Wake Iis heirs, &e., a
Charter to keep a Ferry across i HMissours River.

Heorron 1 Right to establish Ferr{urosa the Missouyl River.
2 Requires safe and good boata, and prompt attendance.
3 Rates of Toll. )
4 Bond to be filad with County Cor:missioners.
6 Injury—Remedy.
§ Act to take effect—may be amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Avsembly of the Terrilory of Minmesola:

SecrroN 1. That Williame Wakeflcld, his heirs, execators,
administrators or assigns, shall have ihe exclusive privilege,

Pary Obarter for the period of twenty years, of keeping and maintaining
a Ferry across the Missouri River, in said Territory, at a



